THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF MATACHEWAN

BY-LAW No. 2023-04

BEING A BY-LAW TO APPOINT AN ACTING PUBLIC WORKS SUPERINTENDENT.

WHEREAS the Municipal Act, 2001, as amended, confers broad authority on the municipality to enable the municipality to govern its affairs as it considers appropriate and to enhance the municipality's ability to respond to municipal issues. 2006, c. 32, Sched. A, s. 8.; and

AND WHEREAS the Municipal Act, 2001, c.25, Section 9 A municipality has the capacity, rights, powers and privileges of a natural person for the purpose of exercising its authority under this or any other Act. 2006, c 32, Sched. A, s. 9.; and

WHEREAS the Municipal Act, 2001, as amended, states that A single-tier municipality may provide any service or thing that the municipality considers necessary or desirable for the public. 2006, c. 32, Sched. A, s. 10.1.; and

WHEREAS the Municipal Act, 2001, as amended states that a single-tier municipality may pass by-laws respecting the following matters: Governance structure of the municipality and its local boards. 2006, c. 32, Sched. A, s. 8; 2017, c. 10, Sched. 1, s. 10.1; and

WHEREAS Council deems it necessary to appoint an Acting Public Works Superintendent for the municipality;

NOW THEREFORE we, the council of the Corporation of the Township of Matachewan **HEREBY ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:**

- 1. THAT Harold Gallimore be and is hereby appointed Acting Public Works Superintendent for the Corporation of the Township of Matachewan.
- 2. THAT, Harold Gallimore shall perform all the duties as required under any statutory authority and any other duties which may, from time to time, be imposed by the Municipality.
- 3. THAT this By-law shall come into force on the 7^{th} day of February, 2023.
- 4. THAT all other by-laws or resolutions, or parts thereof, contrary hereto or inconsistent herewith, be and the same are hereby repealed.

READ A FIRST, SECOND, THIRD TIME AND FINALLY PASSED this 6th day of February, 2023.

Mark Stickel Mayor

Janet Gore Clerk